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Fig. 1: STEP-UP Conceptional Research Framework

1: System analysis of food value chains to identify entry points for SFEs to 

STEP-UP, chain of mechanisms linking push to pull strategies.

2: Participative identification and cross country exchange of sustainable 

intensification (IS) and market linkage (ML) strategies.

3: Food system strategy development, implementation and testing in two 

countries (push and pull approach). 

4: Assessing uptake of strategies, due to added value and efficiency gain.
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Objective
To contribute to food security and sustainable development in sub-Saharan Africa

through equitable commercial relationships between small farm enterprises and markets.

Within the frame of sustainable agricultural production, we focus on the heterogeneous

groups of smallholder farmers with an entrepreneurial ambition. STEP-UP will support

smallholder producers to access relevant technologies, innovations and management

practices for the transition to commercialized production.

STEP-UP combines sustainable intensification (SI) and market linkage (ML) strategies to

enable small farm enterprises (SFEs) to step up towards food and nutrition security,

sustainable development and income generation. Through a participatory multi-

stakeholder approach promising technologies will be identified, implemented and

assessed in mango and banana food value chains (FVC) in Kenya and Uganda.
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Leibniz Centre for Agricultural Landscape Research (ZALF), Germany

ZALF Dr. Götz Uckert uckert@zalf.de

 +49 162 35980 and +254 

737 972047 doppeldickesb
ZALF Dr. Frieder Graef graef@zalf.de  +49 1757516956 frieder.graef

Wageningen University (WUR), The Netherlands
WUR Dr. Katrien Descheemaeker katrien.descheemaeker@wur.nl    +31 646750659 katrien.descheemaeker
WUR Dr. Gerrie van de Ven gerrie.vandeven@wur.nl    +31 614324021 gerriewj.vandeven

WUR Dr Esther Ronner esther.ronner@wur.nl

   +31 644068922 and 

+254 743733173 estherronner1

Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology (JKUAT), Kenya
JKUAT Prof. Losenge Turoop losenge@agr.jkuat.ac.ke    +254 723150658 losenge3
JKUAT Phyllis Njoki pnjoki@jkuat.ac.ke    +254 721101249 live:5f083ea4d1cdca1c

National Environment Trust Fund (NETFUND), Kenya

NETFUND Chrispine Omondi comondi@netfund.go.ke   +254 721993204 live:f68bff63db70fd1b
NETFUND Cheboi Andrew acheboi@netfund.go.ke    +254 789831393
NETFUND Muyale Benedict Benedict@netfund.go.ke    +254 724706377 environkenya

Environmental Alert (EA), Uganda
EA Dr. Joshua Zake joszake@gmail.com     +256 773057488 joszake

National Agricultural Research Organisation / National Agricultural Labaratories (NARO), Uganda

NARO Dr. Kephas Nowakunda nowakunda@gmail.com    +256 774 456334  kephas.nowakunda

Solidaridad Network
Solidaridad Uganda Julius Ssemyalo julius@solidaridadnetwork.org    +256 722466403 julius.ssemyalo
Solidaridad Uganda Gerald Asimwe gerald.asimwe@solidaridadnetwork.org live:f1d8f2420a5817df
Solidaridad Kenya Francis Shivonje francis.shivonje@solidaridadnetwork.org    +254 721 217 450  fshivonje

International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Uganda

IITA Dr. Godfrey Taulya G.Taulya@cgiar.org godfrey.taulya

Fig. 2: STEP-UP Model for 

Upgrading: 

Standardized 

participatory approach 

for identification and 

development of 

sustainable 

intensification (SI) and 

market linkage (ML) 

strategies for SFEs 

under consideration of 

local value chains and 

sustainability. 

Participatory 

visioning and 

backcasting

Workshop series:  Participatory visioning and the selection of interventions.

“What will agriculture in XXX look like in a sustainable future?”
• Focus on four topics: 

• Economic (which crops, yields and income, farm sizes, etc.)

• Food security (where will food come from, diversity of foods, ensure resources to buy food, etc.)

• Environmental (natural resource conservation, diversity, pollution, use of inputs, waste 

management, etc.)

• Social (working conditions in agriculture, social relations, access to knowledge, political support, 

etc.)

James Songolo (Kitui county 

agriculture CEO) addressing the 

participants

Stakeholder mapping

in Rwimi

Handing over the mango harvest

tool

Testing of dried mango

The training units for

training of trainer (ToT)

concepts were care-

fully developed to-

gether with the stake-

holders. Participatory

scenario development

and impact assessment

are powerful tools to

guide discussion and

convergence of views

on the necessary

interventions enabling

(agricultural) trans-

formation pathways

towards a desired

future. Mr Karani displaying the 

recommended grafting tools 

at the practical field work.

Participants (Farmers, VC actors and county staff) 

during practical ToT units for mango value addition 

at JKUAT Food Science Workshops.

Scenario discussions are based on results from STEP-UP surveys.


